

NO. 37610-5-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent

v.

JEFFREY D. McPHEE,

Appellant.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
03 APR 21 PM 4:05
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY [Signature]
DEPUTY

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PACIFIC COUNTY

The Honorable Michael J. Sullivan, Judge

CROSS-APP./
RESPONDENT'S OPENING BRIEF

DAVID BUSTAMANTE, WSBA #30668
Attorney for Respondent

DAVID J. BURKE
PACIFIC COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
P.O. Box 45
South Bend, WA 98586
(360) 875-9361

FILED 4/21/21

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent / *Cross-App.*

v.

JEFFREY D. McPHEE,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PACIFIC COUNTY

The Honorable Michael J. Sullivan, Judge

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY [Signature]
MAY 11 2022 11:57 AM

RESPONDENT'S CORRECTED TABLE OF CONTENTS

DAVID BUSTAMANTE, WSBA #30668
Attorney for Respondent

DAVID J. BURKE
PACIFIC COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
P.O. Box 45
South Bend, WA 98586
(360) 875-9361

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
A. STATE'S RESPONSE TO APPELLANT'S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
B. STATE'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES PERTAINING TO APPELLANT'S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
C. THE STATE'S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	4
D. RESPONDENT'S COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
1. Procedural history.....	4
2. Trial testimony.....	9
a.) Testimony from the first trial (11/2007).....	9
i.) Ronald Miller.....	9
ii.) Nicholas Herrick.....	11
iii.) Jeremy Baker.....	12
iv.) Steve Neva.....	14
v.) Dale McGinnis.....	15
vi.) Larry Clark.....	15
vii.) Deputy Smith.....	16
viii.) Jeffrey McPhee.....	17

RESPONDENT'S CORRECTED TABLE OF CONTENTS

b.) Testimony from the second trial (3/2008).....	18
E. ARGUMENT.....	19
1.) The evidence introduced in Jeffrey McPhee's second trial did not violate the doctrine of collateral estoppel under the Fifth Amendment and did not violate principles of fundamental fairness or due process.....	19
a) The appellant bears the burden of proving that the doctrine of collateral estoppel applies.....	19
b) The issues for which McPhee was acquitted in the first jury trial, while loosely related in fact and in law to those of the second trial, were materially different in several ways.....	21
c) The prior adjudication never resulted in a final judgment as to the last three counts.....	26
d) Appellant incorrectly argues that the doctrine of collateral estoppel bars the use of the same evidence in the second trial as was used in the first trial.....	27
e) Appellant incorrectly argues that the trial court in McPhee's second trial had an obligation to find which ultimate facts were determined by the jury to enable it to acquit McPhee of residential burglary and the other two counts of possession of a stolen firearm.....	28
2.) The State did not violate the constitutional prohibitions against double jeopardy when it retried McPhee for possession of a Remington shotgun and an Enfield rifle.....	31
a) The State concedes that double jeopardy applies to the crimes for which McPhee was acquitted during the first trial.....	31
b) Double jeopardy does not apply to the crimes for which McPhee was retried.....	31

c) By statute, each stolen firearm possessed constitutes a separate offense.....	31
3.) The trial court did not err in failing to dismiss both counts of possession of a stolen firearm on the ground of <i>corpus delicti</i>	32
4.) There was sufficient evidence to convict McPhee of possession of stolen firearms as alleged in Count 1 and Count 2 of the second amended information.....	36
5.) McPhee received effective assistance of counsel when defense counsel made a pretrial motion to prevent introduction of evidence as to the burglary.....	38
a.) Defense counsel's representation was not deficient....	41
b.) The defendant was not prejudiced.....	41
6.) The court abused its discretion by dismissing Count 3.....	42
a.) The owner is presumed to know the value of his own property.....	43
b.) Even if the court was correct in finding that there was insufficient evidence as to value, the court abused its discretion in denying the State's motion to amend Count 3 to the lesser included crime of possession of stolen property in the third degree.....	46
E. CONCLUSION.....	48
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	APPENDIX A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Federal:

<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> 397 U.S. 436, 90 S.Ct. 1189, 25 L.Ed 2d 469 (1970)	28-29
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> 493 U.S. 342, 110 S.Ct. 668, 107 L.Ed.2d 708 (1990).....	20, 27
<i>Sealfon v. United States</i> 332 U.S. 575, 68 S.Ct. 237, 92 L.Ed 180 (1948).....	29
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	41

Washington State:

<i>Beagles v. Seattle-First Nat'l. Bank</i> 25 Wash.App. 925, 610 P.2d 962 (1980).....	20
<i>McCurdy v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> 68 Wash.2d 457, 413 P.2d 617 (1966).....	43
<i>McDaniels v. Carlson</i> 108 Wash.2d 299, 738 P.2d 254 (1987).....	20
<i>Rains v. State</i> 100 Wash.2d 660, 674 P.2d 165 (1983).....	20
<i>State v. Allen</i> 130 Wn.2d 640, 655-56, 927 P.2d 210 (1996).....	32

<i>State v. Brooks</i> 38 Wash.App. 256, 684 P.2d 1371, <i>review denied</i> , 103 Wash.2d 1005 (1984).....	28
<i>State v. Cleveland</i> 58 Wash.App. 634, 794 P.2d 546 (1990).....	20
<i>State v. Eggleston</i> 164 Wash.2d 61, 187 P.3d 233 (2008).....	19, 27, 29
<i>State v. Hammond</i> 6 Wash.App. 459, 493 P.2d 1249 (1972).....	43-45
<i>State v. Hudson</i> 56 Wah.App. 490, 784 P.2d 533, <i>rev. denied</i> , 114 Wn.2d 1016, 791 P.2d 534 (1990).....	37
<i>State v. Liles-Heide</i> 94 Wash.App. 569, 970 P.2d 349 (1999).....	33
<i>State v. McFarland</i> 127 Wash.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	40-41
<i>State v. Paige</i> 147 Wash.App. 749, 199 P.3d 437 (2008).....	36
<i>State v. Pelkey</i> 109 Wn.2d 484, 745 P.2d 854 (1987).....	47
<i>State v. Pineda</i> 99 Wash.App. 65, 992 P.2d 525 (2000).....	33
<i>State v. Williams</i> 132 Wash.2d 248, 937 P.2d 1052 (1997).....	20
<i>State v. Womble</i> 93 Wn.App. 599, 969 P.2d 1097 (1999).....	37
<i>Wicklund v. Allraum</i> 122 Wash. 546, 211 P. 760 (1922).....	44

Other Jurisdictions:

<i>Benton v. State</i> 228 Md. 309, 179 A.2d 718 (1962).....	44
<i>Johnson v. State</i> 190 Ark. 979, 82 S.W. 2d 521 (1935).....	44
<i>Lewis v. State</i> 165 Ala. 83, 51 So. 308 (1909).....	44
<i>Luker v. State</i> 23 Ala.App. 379, 125 So. 788 (1930).....	44
<i>Mercer v. State</i> 237 Md. 479, 206 A.2d 797 (1965).....	44
<i>Murphy v. State</i> 161 Tex.Cr.R. 87, 275 S.W.2d 104 (1955).....	45
<i>People v. Henderson</i> 238 Cal.App.2d 566, 48 Cal.Rptr. 114 (1965).....	44
<i>People v. Johnson</i> 215 Mich. 221, 183 N.W. 921 (1921).....	44
<i>State v. Endorf</i> 219 Iowa 1321, 260 N.W. 678 (1935).....	44
<i>State v. Johnson</i> 293 S.W.2d 907 (Mo.1956).....	44-45
<i>State v. Kelly</i> 365 S.W. 2d 602 (Mo.1963).....	44
<i>State v. Rooks</i> 62 R.I. 251, 4 A.2d 905 (1939).....	45
<i>Whitley v. State</i> 36 N.M. 248, 13 P.2d 423 (1932).....	45

<i>Young v. Commonwealth of Kentucky</i> 286 S.W. 2d 893 (Ky. 1955).....	44
---	----

Constitutional Provisions

<u>Federal</u> Fifth Amendment, U.S. CONST.....	19, 27
--	--------

Statutes

<u>Washington State</u> RCW 9A.56.310.....	32
RCW 10.61.010.....	46

Rules and Regulations

<u>Washington State</u> Evidence Rule 404(b).....	7, 39
--	-------

<u>Law Review Articles:</u> Daniel K. Mayers & Fletcher L. Yarbrough, <i>Bix Vexari: New Trials and Successive Prosecutions</i> , 74 HARV. L. REV. 1, 38-39 (1960).....	29
--	----

<u>Treatises</u> Annot. 37 A.L.R.2d 1000 §25 (1954).....	45
3 J. Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> §716, 56 (1970).....	43-44
